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① Consolidated Results FY1991-2001 
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’91.3 
673 yen 
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138 yen

’93.1 
331 yen

’93.5 
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335 yen 

’94.6 
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 FY1991 FY1992 FY1993 FY1994 FY1995 FY1996 FY1997 FY1998 FY1999 FY2000 FY2001 
Average Exchange Rate（JPY/$） 134 125 108 100  96 112 123 130 112 110 125 
Average Bunker Price（$/KT）  97 100  89 102 108 116 105  80 117 159 136 

② Share Prices 1991-2001
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③ [Consolidated] FY2001 Revenues & Operating Income by Segment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

④ [Non-Consolidated] FY2001 Revenues by Division & MOL Fleet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

⑤ Credit Ratings (FY2001) 

JCR A- 
R&I 

Short-term Ratings
A- 
a-1 

Moody’s 
Outlook

Ba1 
stable 

Standard & Poors BB+pi 
      *pi: public information 
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Total 694 billion-yen

Operating Income 
Total 60 billion yen 

overseas shipping
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Liners 69 2,440
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Car carrier 77 1,094
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Total 467 32,342
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⑥ World Major Carriers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Consolidated; chartered vessels excluded 
All Vessel Types  (as of January 2002)
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Company Container Fleet by TEU Capacity (as of February 2002)
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Yearly Container Capacity by Alliance Group (as of February 2002)
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LNG Carriers (as of April 2002)21

18

13 13

10

0

5

10

15

20

25

MO L ** Shell
(Alsoc/Stasco)

NYK PTSB/MISC O sprey

Source: Barry Rogliano Salles etc.

(n
um

be
r 

of
 v

es
se

ls
)

Car Carriers (as of May 2002)75
66 65

57
48

24

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

NYK MOL HMM K Line WWL HUAL

Source: MOL internal calculation based on Fearnleys' July 2001 data

（
nu

m
be

r 
of

 v
es

se
ls

）



 

 

2. MOLnext 

 6

 

 
 



 

 

 

 7

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Consolidated) Target Revenues & Income
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(Assumption) 
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Exchange rate JPY109.71/$ JPY110/$ 
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Fleet expansion （ Dead weight)

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

2001.3 2004.3 (plan)

(1
00

0d
w

t)

Fleet expansion (number of vessels)

73 80

310
334

101
106

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2001.3 2004.3 (plan)

Non-Consolidated Revenues by Division

272 320

253
270

146

150
12

10

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

2001.3 2004.3 (target)

(billion yen)

683 billion yen

484 
520 

12 mil.

12.5mil

18.8mil. 21mil

2.3mi 3mil

33.1 mil. dwt

36.5 mil. dwt

Others
Tanker/Gas carrier
Car carrier/Dry bulk
Liner

Liner Car carrier/Dry bulk Tanker/Gas carrier

750 billion yen



 

 

 

 9

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Debt Reduction Program (as of May 2002)
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  Capital Expenditure Program VS Cash Flow (as of May 2002)
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Cash Flow Capital Expenditure

＊ 

*After adjustment for non-cash outflows 
relayed to an employee retirement benefit 
trust and repurchase of the company’s stock

Cash flows = Net income + Depreciation - Dividend 

average ¥109.71/$ ¥125.11/$ ¥130/$ ¥110/$ 
 exchange rate   MOLnext assumption

exchange rate 123.90 133.25/110 130/110 110 
 at the year end(¥/$)      (estimation)  （assumption）   （assumtion） 

MOLnext original plan
(assumption: ¥110/$) 

630 610 
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World Seaborne Trade & Fleet Capacity
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[Consolidated] Assets Turnover
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[Consolidated] Earning per Share
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[Consolidated] Revenues by Segment
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[Consolidated] Financial Statements 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

＊１: FY1999 to present: total figure of MOL and ex-Navix 
＊2: Prior to FY1998: “General and administrative expenses” excluding “Amortization of consolidation difference” 
＊3: Prior to FY1998: “Non-operating income” excluding “Equity in earnings of affiliated companies” 
＊4: Prior to FY1998: “Corporate income tax, residents tax and enterprise tax” excluding “enterprise tax” 
＊5: EBITDA = “Operating income” + “Depreciation and amortization” 
＊6: ROE = Net income/Average shareholders’ equity of at the beginning and the end of the fiscal year 
＊7: ROA = [ Net income + Interest payable X (1- Corporate income tax rate) ] / Average total assets of at the beginning and the end of the fiscal year 
＊8: Prior to FY1999: “Cash flows from operating activities” = “Net income” + “Depreciation and amortization” – “Dividends” 
＊9: Prior to FY2001: “Number of shares issued and outstanding at the end of the year” excluding “Treasury shares” 

(million yen)
'92.3.31 '93.3.31 '94.3.31 '95.3.31 '96.3.31 '97.3.31 '98.3.31 '99.3.31 '00.3.31 '01.3.31 '02.3.31

FY1991 FY1992 FY1993 FY1994 FY1995 FY1996 FY1997 FY1998*1 FY1999 FY2000 FY2001

Shipping and other operating revenues 637,354 673,074 608,640 635,284 662,046 777,896 834,879 809,160 881,807 887,866 903,943
Shipping and other operating expenses 553,477 582,141 525,125 542,189 559,452 664,016 713,006 683,041 746,047 732,511 761,507

(Depreciation and amortization） 31,825)(         41,072)(         29,212)(         30,245)(         49,057)(         58,275)(         67,842)(         60,387)(         61,862)(         69,826)(         68,826)(         
General and administrative expenses *2 56,378 68,355 68,806 74,339 74,421 75,353 74,707 72,581 74,439 77,115 82,663

(amortization of consolidation difference） 393)(              361)(              387)(              208)(              143)(              59)(                513)(              563)(              582)(              663)(              588)(              
Operating income 27,498 22,577 14,708 18,755 28,172 38,526 47,164 53,536 61,320 78,239 59,772
Non-operating income　*3 16,021 19,379 13,594 17,363 8,706 8,628 11,182 14,900 15,051 19,218 12,580

Interests and dividends 8,516)(           8,035)(           5,193)(           5,647)(           4,672)(           4,252)(           5,481)(           4,014)(           4,439)(           3,550)(           3,372)(           
Profits on sale of securities 270)(              8,619)(           4,128)(           8,458)(           1,351)(           206)(              3,211)(           1,669)(           4,481)(           6,309)(           49)(                
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies 3,944)(           2,925)(           2,081)(           4,504)(           4,023)(           5,024)(           3,473)(           4,126)(           1,403)(           3,680)(           4,426)(           
Others 3,289)(           2,724)(           4,269)(           3,256)(           2,681)(           4,167)(           2,488)(           5,089)(           4,727)(           5,677)(           4,731)(           

Non-operating expenses 34,835 33,256 34,040 37,660 36,099 40,723 46,822 46,956 47,736 44,436 34,971
Interests 29,699)(         29,342)(         27,781)(         31,636)(         33,838)(         37,842)(         42,519)(         40,070)(         39,085)(         39,465)(         32,104)(         
Losses on sale of securities 171)(              56)(                160)(              1,202)(           181)(              132)(              345)(              2,379)(           1,227)(           28)(                25)(                
Others 4,964)(           3,856)(           6,098)(           4,820)(           2,078)(           2,747)(           3,958)(           4,506)(           7,422)(           4,942)(           2,840)(           

Ordinary income 4,741 8,701 △ 5,737 △ 1,541 779 6,431 11,524 21,480 28,635 53,020 37,381
Special profits 3,579 17,950 6,205 2,678 10,008 7,267 17,629 10,665 14,879 27,605 7,178
Special losses 2,656 16,209 7,563 8,282 8,300 9,712 14,374 16,808 28,199 59,765 19,709
Income before income tax 5,664 10,442 △ 7,095 △ 7,144 2,487 3,987 14,779 15,337 15,314 20,860 24,850

6,595 5,849 767 1,684 2,065 3,048 8,059 8,362 6,427 19,472 6,100
Corporate income tax adjustment - - - - - - - - 529 △ 7,708 6,632
Profit/loss(△) on minority interest △ 282 △ 115 188 109 384 169 △ 1,257 34 33 △ 1,846 1,572
Net income 2,338 7,041 △ 5,979 △ 4,423 4,686 6,072 8,422 7,009 8,324 10,943 10,544

EBITDA  *5 59,323 63,649 43,920 49,000 77,229 96,801 115,006 113,923 123,182 148,065 128,598
Interest Coverage Ratio 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.7 2.1 2.0
ROE　*6 1.7% 5.0% -4.3% -3.5% 3.9% 4.8% 6.3% 5.0% 5.6% 7.4% 6.8%
ROA  *7 2.0% 2.4% 0.9% 1.2% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 2.4% 2.7% 3.0% 2.7%
Profit margin ratio (ordinary income) 0.7% 1.3% -0.9% -0.2% 0.1% 0.8% 1.4% 2.7% 3.2% 6.0% 4.1%
Return on assets (ordinary income) 0.5% 0.9% -0.6% -0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 0.9% 1.8% 2.3% 4.5% 3.4%
Assets turnover 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8

Total assets 926,970 971,475 1,037,584 1,020,291 1,058,325 1,190,871 1,286,576 1,174,640 1,196,474 1,140,400 1,079,089
Current assets 288,277 228,337 247,964 233,101 211,360 250,147 276,089 230,994 239,858 255,774 251,387
Tangible fixed assets 368,145 465,097 514,081 553,975 613,671 718,193 818,579 753,347 756,624 691,306 619,645
Others 270,548 278,041 275,539 233,215 233,294 222,531 191,908 190,299 199,992 193,320 208,057

Total liabilities 788,987 829,446 903,587 901,736 934,811 1,061,695 1,148,884 1,027,367 1,036,561 988,685 908,624
(Interest-bearing debt) 626,685 673,679 763,364 748,549 782,100 897,786 943,078 857,121 833,625 744,612 667,719

Current liabilities 302,610 250,488 335,353 286,303 279,443 301,268 350,132 337,416 412,717 399,995 375,032
Long-term debt 465,513 556,497 545,167 591,484 632,777 735,100 772,427 670,362 598,998 540,158 475,694
Others 20,864 22,461 23,067 23,949 22,591 25,327 26,325 19,589 24,846 48,532 57,898

Sharholders' equity 137,982 142,028 133,997 118,555 123,514 129,175 137,691 140,489 151,992 144,355 166,970
Consolidated surplus at the end of the year 31,234 34,856 25,659 10,163 14,609 20,269 28,577 37,899 43,198 43,433 47,817

Debt Equity Ratio 5.7 5.8 6.7 7.6 7.6 8.2 8.3 7.3 6.8 6.8 5.4
Equity Ratio 14.9% 14.6% 12.9% 11.6% 11.7% 10.8% 10.7% 12.0% 12.7% 12.7% 15.5%

Free cash flows  [ (a) - (b) ] △ 11,371 △ 25,056 △ 28,885 △ 3,719 △ 61,565 △ 40,354 △ 76,187 △ 2,606 14,598 22,321 41,274
Cash flows from operating activities (a)  *8 29,962 43,910 18,904 25,822 53,743 64,347 76,264 62,965 76,577 91,019 85,015
Capital expenditure 41,333 68,966 47,789 29,541 115,308 104,701 152,451 65,571 61,979 68,698 43,741

Earning per share 2.23 6.50 △ 5.50 △ 4.03 4.27 5.49 7.61 6.33 6.77 9.01 8.76
Shareholders' equity per share 131.30 131.21 122.18 108.08 111.58 116.69 124.28 126.81 123.63 119.88 138.78
Dividend per share (non-consolidated) 4 4 - - - - 4 4 4 5 5
Cash flow per share 28.5 40.6 17.2 23.5 48.5 58.1 68.8 56.8 62.3 75.6 70.7

1,050,877,620 1,082,412,750 1,096,702,361 1,096,931,233 1,106,997,254 1,107,006,056 1,107,917,146 1,107,917,146 1,229,410,445 1,205,410,445 1,203,344,220

Corporate   income   tax,
residents tax and enterprise tax　*4

Number  of  shares  issued
and  outstanding at the end of the year *9
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[Consolidated] Segment Information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Non-Consolidated] Financial Statements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(million yen)
'92.3.31 '93.3.31 '94.3.31 '95.3.31 '96.3.31 '97.3.31 '98.3.31 '99.3.31 '00.3.31 '01.3.31 '02.3.31

FY1991 FY1992 FY1993 FY1994 FY1995 FY1996 FY1997 FY1998 FY1999 FY2000 FY2001

Operating revenues 480,943 485,166 440,851 438,656 473,907 539,460 571,735 585,514 651,936 683,167 693,854
Liners 251,380 246,697 219,840 219,575 240,720 268,873 274,602 277,009 268,048 272,428 278,747
Bulkers & Car carriers 165,879 167,070 148,510 141,091 152,776 176,366 192,719 193,720 237,040 253,335 259,017
Tankers & Gas carriers 54,609 62,754 63,971 68,671 70,075 84,509 93,634 104,829 135,539 145,582 144,548
Others 5,927 5,284 5,048 5,990 7,800 7,337 6,829 6,250 7,826 8,341 8,342
Other Operation 3,146 3,360 3,480 3,327 2,534 2,374 3,949 3,704 3,481 3,479 3,197

Operating income 17,608 6,034 3,706 2,922 9,411 10,873 15,874 26,606 34,044 52,096 36,206
Ordinary income 7,442 7,804 1,637 3,876 5,330 8,021 13,417 18,150 29,153 51,336 31,192
Net income 2,324 5,173 △ 2,510 △ 572 △ 494 2,229 5,033 9,139 8,701 14,282 6,577

Total assets 542,608 540,068 523,973 482,246 460,514 495,548 541,394 531,537 572,183 542,886 541,977
Total liabilities 413,170 409,729 399,807 358,601 336,849 369,651 410,256 395,691 427,034 393,776 383,944
Shareholders' equity 129,437 130,339 124,165 123,644 123,665 125,896 131,137 135,845 145,149 149,110 158,033

Dividend per share 4 4 - - - - 4 4 4 5 5
Dividend payout ratio 180.8% 83.7% - - - - 88.0% 48.5% 56.5% 42.2% 91.5%

(million yen)
'92.3.31 '93.3.31 '94.3.31 '95.3.31 '96.3.31 '97.3.31 '98.3.31 '99.3.31 '00.3.31 '01.3.31 '02.3.31

FY1991 FY1992 FY1993 FY1994 FY1995 FY1996 FY1997 FY1998 FY1999 FY2000 FY2001
Revenues
Overseas shipping 559,020 606,368 542,326 560,410 565,365 663,668 641,769 639,118 698,685 720,858 744,783
Ferry/domestic shipping 41,705 38,355 38,193 36,788 32,714
Shipping agents & harbor/terminal operation 84,583 78,133 85,869 80,375 79,285
Cargo forwarding & warehousing 80,464 70,492 69,959 52,846 45,158
Others 93,805 79,204 78,526 106,096 108,545 124,531 63,614 52,736 58,470 63,542 69,374

Total 652,825 685,572 620,853 666,506 673,910 788,199 912,137 878,836 951,179 954,411 971,317
Elimination (15,470) (12,498) (12,212) (31,222) (11,864) (10,303) (77,258) (69,675) (69,371) (66,544) (67,373)

Consolidated 637,354 673,074 608,640 635,284 662,046 777,896 834,879 809,160 881,807 887,866 903,943

Operating Income
Overseas shipping 29,613 21,656 15,439 18,988 27,024 35,785 41,811 51,170 58,077 74,018 58,673
Ferry/domestic shipping (1,181) 160 441 (61) (1,001)
Shipping agents & harbor/terminal operation 1,664 1,618 1,923 3,321 1,205
Cargo forwarding & warehousing 1,096 (15) 680 646 (336)
Others 605 3,690 1,300 2,990 3,787 4,578 6,078 4,572 2,859 2,910 2,614

Total 30,219 25,347 16,739 21,979 30,812 40,364 49,470 57,507 63,982 80,835 61,154
Elimination (2,720) (2,769) (985) (1,819) (2,640) (1,837) (2,305) (3,970) (2,661) (2,596) (1,381)

Consolidated 27,498 22,577 14,708 18,755 28,172 38,526 47,164 53,536 61,320 78,239 59,772
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